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1. Overview 
 

Thank you for completing the Housing Adaptations monitoring data. This 

information is helping to inform Welsh Government on national policy 

decisions on housing adaptations in Wales, including giving us the opportunity 

to highlight the positive work happening within this area across Wales. We are 

committed to continuing this work. 

 

As you move through the spreadsheet you will see we are collecting data for 

all housing adaptations. This will result in some fields not being relevant for 

your organisation, but do not leave any fields empty and complete the N/A 

option if this applies. Please complete the field using the drop down list (DDL) 

option most relevant to you. This standard spreadsheet for data returns will 

support a consistent approach across Wales with some 70+ organisations 

submitting data. If you have not received a copy of this please can you email 

the Independent Living Mailbox and we’ll send you an electronic file. 

 

Independentliving@gov.wales / BywYnAnnibynnol@llyw.cymru  
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2. Important information to note 
 

It is the responsibility of the Government funded organisation/Local 

Authority department to submit the data monitoring to Welsh Government, 

not the organisation services are contracted out to.  

 

No personal information of clients is to be sent to Wels Government. All 

information sent to Welsh Government should be anonymised, using the ID 

number to identify a particular case if needed. As a result, please do not 

password protect or send via other secure portals e.g. Egress switch where 

possible. 

 

Please submit your organisations monitoring form on a bi-annual basis on 

the last day of each period: - October and March. To allow for customer 

satisfaction returns to be completed, please follow the submission schedule 

below: 

 

Data Return Submission date 

First half submission 

April - September 

31st October 2019 

Second half submission 

October - March 

30th April 2020 

 

(If these dates fall on non-working days, submission on the next working day 

is advised) 

 

A cut off point for the return of customer satisfaction forms has been 

introduced. If your organisation has not received this within one month of 

being sent, then please mark it as a no return. 

 

Welsh Government are taking action to reduce waste, therefore no physical 

hard copies of forms/surveys are to be sent to the office. Hard copies 

received will be destroyed without being recorded. 

 

Please use the spreadsheet we have provided.  The spreadsheet is 

‘locked’ to prevent any modifications being made to the layout and 

structure of the monitoring form. Please do not deviate from this format. Any 

returns received that do not follow the format provided will be returned for 

amendment and re-submission. 

 

Please do not leave any blank cells, where possible. The ‘title’ cells include 

instruction on whether the cell is mandatory for completion, as well as the 

format the data entry should take. Please be aware of these as you fill out the 
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spreadsheet. Any returns with unnecessary blank cells will be returned for 

amendment and re-submission. 

 

Welsh Government has an interest in understanding the complete journey an 

individual takes when seeking support for housing adaptations, therefore the 

‘date of first contact’ (question 9) will remain in place to help us with this. 

Where it is not possible to log this information a notes / comments section has 

been added at the end of the spreadsheet. In line with the service standards, 

the date of first contact is when the timescales of expected delivery for that 

individual will begin. Please note however, if there are any delays in the 

referral reaching the housing team delivering the housing adaptation(s), this 

will be picked up in the data and highlight potential bottle neck areas that 

need attention, and will not reflect on the organisation delivering housing 

adaptations. 

 

Where a Drop Down List (DDL) had been provided, only select options 

available. Any returns that do not follow the options given will be returned 

for amendment and re-submission. 

 
Additional columns have been added to gather information around the impact 

the installed adaptation has had on the client. This will replace the satisfaction 

survey sent to Welsh Government. Your organisation should continue to carry 

out a customer satisfaction survey so you can analyse how well your service, 

contractors and staff are performing. As a result, customer satisfaction 

surveys are no longer to be sent to Welsh Government. If any are received, 

they will be disposed of appropriately without being recorded. For any 

unsent or future customer satisfaction surveys, please refer to your 

organisations document / information retention policy. 

 

Please send all data returns and any queries you have about this area of work 

to the mailbox provided below only and not directly to team members. 

Sending to the below email address will ensure your information is processed 

appropriately and not missed / unlogged due to staff changes, breaks etc.  

 

Independentliving@gov.wales / BywYnAnnibynnol@llyw.cymru 

 

To avoid any confusion or any information not being recorded correctly, 

please make sure that when you are submitting your data monitoring 

information, no abbreviations are used for your organisation, e.g. CCBC. More 

than one area / organisation may share the same or similar abbreviations, 

often with no email signatures being shared to determine which area this 

belongs to. 

 

 

mailto:Independentliving@gov.wales
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3. Customer Satisfaction Surveys 
 

Following feedback form a large number of organisations and to further 

streamline the information we collect, we have reduced the number of 

questions the survey asks. The revised Customer Satisfaction form is 

included  with the data monitoring excel template  on a separate tab, so all the 

information needed around data is housed in one place. 

 

Once again the team would like to take the opportunity to thank you for your 

continued support and hard work through these important changes being 

made to the way we work. We encourage continued constructive feedback to 

help improve the way data monitoring is conducted to ensure it continues to 

improve, be as robust and meaningful as possible and to help drive  changes 

needed for the benefit service users . 
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4. How to complete the excel template 
 

1. ID no [Mandatory] [Free text]: 

This is your organisation’s unique identifying number for this particular 

client/adaptation/property (that will enable you to identify anonymised data 

should you ever be asked to trace an individual case). 

 

2. Provider / Deliverer [Mandatory] [Drop Down List]: 

This is the name of the local authority, registered social landlord or other 

organisation which is responsible for delivering the adaptation. Please do not 

use any abbreviations or acronyms for your organisation. E.g. CCBC can be 

related to Caerphilly, Conwy and Ceredigion Council. If your organisation is 

not listed, please contact the team at Welsh Government. 

 

3. Date of Birth [DD/MM/YYYY]: 

Please enter the date of birth for your client at the date of first contact, in 

numerical format. 

 

4. Housing Tenure [Mandatory] [Drop Down List]: 

Please select from the drop down list options only the correct tenure of the 

clients housing. 

 

5. If ‘Other has been selected, please state tenure type [Free Text] 

Please provide further detail on tenure type of the client’s tenure type without 

using acronyms. 

 

6. Source of referral [Mandatory] [Drop Down List]: 

Please select from the drop down list options only the source of the original 

referral. 

 

7. If ‘Other’ has been selected, please state source of referral [Free Text] 

Please provide further detail on the type of referral method used without using 

acronyms. 

 

8. Predicted Outcomes [Mandatory] [Drop Down List]: 

Please identify the most prominent predicted outcome these adaptations are 

envisaged to have on the client. 

 

9. Date of First Contact [Mandatory] (DD/MM/YYYY): 

Please enter the date the client first made contact with the service 

organisation about an adaptation or their difficulty carrying out one or more 

activities which resulted in the application for an adaptation. Please only log 

this information as ‘unknown’ if you find it extremely difficult to gain. 
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10. Date of initial assessment [Mandatory] (DD/MM/YYYY): 

Please enter the date the initial assessment of the clients needs was 

completed in the above format. (Please note, this date may be the same as 

number 9). 

 

11. Assessment completed by [Mandatory] (DDL): 

Please enter the role of the person completing the initial assessment from the 

options provided in the drop down list, e.g. Occupational Therapist. If no 

assessment has been carried, please select no assessment. 

 

12. If ‘other’ selected, please provide additional details (Free Text): 

If another professional completed the assessment that is not listed, please 

provide further detail as to who completed the initial assessment. 

 

13. Date the need for adaptation identified and required [Mandatory] 

(DD/MM/YYYY): 

This is the date it was agreed with the client that the adaptation was the best 

solution and was necessary for the client at that time. It may be different from 

the first date of contact if, for example, the client has been exploring 

alternative options such as equipment or re-housing, or following a re-

ablement programme prior to the adaptation being recommended as the most 

suitable option. If it is the same (i.e. the date of first contact / date of initial 

assessment) put the same date. 

 

14. Date referral / recommendation received by Housing Team [Mandatory] 

(DD/MM/YYYY) 

Please provide the date the referral or recommendation was received by the 

housing team to begin processing. 

 

15. Category of adaptation [Mandatory] [Drop Down List]: 

Please select from the drop down list options only which category of 

adaptation the works fall into. The Welsh Government Housing Adaptations 

Service Standards provide definitions for the different categories of 

adaptations. Please note that where works fall into more than one category, 

please select the largest of the category types that apply. By way of example, 

the categories of help are:  

 

- “Small” e.g. grab rails and stair rails. To note, urgent / non-urgent small 

adaptations timescales for delivery vary; please refer to the service standards, 

where a link has been provided below 

- “Medium” e.g. adaptations such as walk-in showers, stair lifts and ramps.  
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- “Large” e.g. adaptions which require major structural changes to a property 

and/or extensions to it. 

 

16. Has a Means Test been carried out? [Mandatory] [Drop Down List]: 

Please select Yes or No to inform us whether a means test has been carried 

out or not. 

 

17. Is a financial contribution required from applicant? [Mandatory] [Drop 

Down List]: 

Please select Yes or No from the drop down list. 

 

18. If yes, please state value of contribution? [£xx,xxxx] [Mandatory]: 

Please enter the contribution amount provided by the applicant, rounded to 

the nearest pound. 

 

19. Overall Cost of works (incl. VAT) [Mandatory] [£xx,xxxx]: 

Please record total costs including fees, administration costs and the client’s 

contribution if applicable. 

 

20. Date PAG applied for [DD/MM/YYYY]: 

Please provide the date the PAG application was made. 

 

21. Date PAG Approved [DD/MM/YYYY]: 

Date Welsh Government approved the PAG. 

 

22. Date Adaptation(s) ready for use [Mandatory] [DD/MM/YYYY]: 

This will be the date the adaptations can be used by the client.  

 

23. Source of Funding Given (select only the most prevalent option) 

[Mandatory] [Drop Down List]: 

Please list all funding sources utilised to deliver these adaptations. 

 

24. If ‘other’ has been selected, please state source of funding given (Free 

Text) 

Please provide further information regarding how the adaptation was funded. 

If you have accessed multiple funding, please use this space to name the 

additional funding accessed. 

 

25. Has customer satisfaction survey been returned? [Mandatory] (DDL) 

Please select the relevant option from the drop down list. 

 

26. I am able to do things I couldn’t before, and feel more confident and 

independent [Mandatory, if answer to 25 is ‘yes’] (Drop Down List) 
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Please indicate if the service user feels the adaptation installed has increased 

their independence/reduced their reliance on carers. This is related to 

customer satisfaction survey question 1A. 

 

27. It is easier for my family/Carer to help with my daily needs [Mandatory, if 
answer to 25 is ‘yes’] (Drop Down List) 
Please indicate if the service user feels the adaptation installed has reduced 

their reliance on carers. This is related to customer satisfaction survey 

question 1B. 

 

28. My quality of life has improved [Mandatory, if answer to 25 is ‘yes’] 

(Drop Down List) 

Please indicate if the service user feels the adaptation installed has had a 

positive/negative impact on their wellbeing. This is related to customer 

satisfaction survey question 1C. 

 

29. Applicant’s Customer Satisfaction Survey service overall satisfaction 

score [Mandatory, if answer to 25 is ‘yes’] [Drop Down List] 

Please use the overall service satisfaction score your client provided on their 

completed Customer Satisfaction Survey. This is related to customer 

satisfaction survey question 2. 

 

30. Additional Notes / Comments (free text) 

Please use this cell to provide further narrative regarding any cases that you 

feel may need it. For example, this can include information about timescales 

not met due to a complex case, or any issues / best practices you feel is 

useful for Welsh Government to be aware of during analysis of the 

information.  
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5. FAQs 
 

 

1. Why do I need to send Welsh Government this information? 

 

The information you gather on the delivery of housing adaptations across 

Wales is essential for helping us demonstrate the impact of housing 

adaptations and how they are delivered across Wales, regardless of tenure 

type or location. 

 

Having this data will help us see where improvements need to made, but 

equally as important, to help us highlight to Wales the hard work you and your 

teams are putting into delivering these preventative services that reduce 

demand on NHS and social care services. 

 

In line with the publication of the Housing Adaptations Service Standards, 

data/information gathered for housing adaptations from each organisation will 

be published annually going forward. 

 

2. What happens if I do not send any information to Welsh Government? 

 

The Housing Adaptations Service Standards stipulates the data monitoring 

information being submitted will be published annually. If your organisation 

does not send this information into Welsh Government it will be published as 

a ‘no return’. 

 

Please keep in mind that while there is no legal obligation to submit data, it is 

a requirement and indicated as such within the terms and conditions of your 

funding allocation. Future submissions will be more closely monitored and 

reported upon. 

 

3. What about data sharing under GDPR? 

 

No personal information has been requested, and therefore should not be 

shared with Welsh Government. This will mean no organisation should breach 

any data protection rules. 

 

4. Why is Welsh Government asking for information on all housing 

adaptations? 

 

Reviews of Housing Adaptations by the Wales Audit Office and Welsh 

Government Public Accounts Committee made a number of 

recommendations about strengthening the way in which data on housing 
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adaptations is collected. Since its inception in 2016, work carried out under 

the ‘ENABLE’ programme has been monitored, with data being sent in to 

Welsh Government. A data analysis exercise was carried out on the data 

returns from September 2016 to December 2017 and have published the 

outcome of this data analysis on our website: 

 

https://gweddill.gov.wales/docs/desh/publications/181129-enable-analysis-

report-en.pdf  

 

The exercise was very helpful and has provided some useful insight into work 

that is being carried out in some areas. The exercise also highlighted large 

amounts of information that is not being collected, and we are not able to 

evidence all the good work that is carried out. A significant number of 

organisations did not send any information to us which we recognise is partly 

due to our collection methodology. 

 

Currently, there are a number of different funding streams (e.g. DFGs, PAGs, 

ENABLE, ICF etc.) to support housing adaptations being delivered across 

Wales. One of the biggest changes to this new data monitoring form is that it 

will include all housing adaptations, from all funding options, including those 

not funded by Welsh Government. This will make the information we collect 

more meaningful as it will show the volume of work is being done across all 

housing sectors to help people remain independent in their own homes, 

demonstrate the positive impact of housing adaptations makes to families, as 

well as the health and social care prevention and wellbeing agenda. 

 

5. What data on housing adaptations do I have to provide? 

 

The information we are now gathering relates to all housing adaptations 

delivered across Wales and will include: 

 LA Funding (Mandatory DFG) 

 LA Funding (Other) 

 Traditional RSL Funding 

 WG (PAG) 

 WG (ENABLE) 

 RRAP 

 ICF 

 Charitable Funding 

 LSVT funding 

 Other 

 

It is vital that Welsh Government collects this data from all organisations that 

provide this service, so will include: 

https://gweddill.gov.wales/docs/desh/publications/181129-enable-analysis-report-en.pdf
https://gweddill.gov.wales/docs/desh/publications/181129-enable-analysis-report-en.pdf
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 Local Authorities 

 Care and Repair Agencies 

 Housing Associations 

 LSVT Housing Associations 

 

6. Will there be any changes to the housing adaptations data monitoring 

processes in the future? 

 

We will keep the excel template and guidance under review, if you have any 

feedback or points you wish to raise on the template and/or guidance please 

let us know, but we will not look to make any significant changes, if required, 

to the excel template until the next financial year. We will inform you of any 

proposed change before they come into effect. 

 

7. I didn’t collect customer satisfaction information for all of the 

adaptations provided, do I have to start? 

 

As part of collecting data we do expect that all service providers seek 

customer satisfaction feedback on the services they are providing, and this 

will apply to small, medium and large housing adaptations. If you haven’t 

collected this information previously, please start doing so to help us have a 

better understanding of the impact of the services you provide.  

 

8. What if I have any queries or need help? 

 

Please read the accompanying data monitoring guidance before completing 

the excel template. We will keep the new excel template and guidance under 

review, so if you have any feedback or points you wish to raise on the new 

template and/or guidance please let us know, but we will not look to make any 

significant changes, if required, to the excel template until the next financial 

year. 


